

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENESIS GLOBAL CAPITAL, LLC and
GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants.

No. 23-CV-287 (ER)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
GEMINI TRUST COMPANY, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because the MDALA is Not a Security	5
II. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed Because the SEC Has Not Alleged a “Sale” of or “Offer to Sell” a Security	5
A. Section 5 Requires the “Sale” of or an “Offer to Sell” the Purported Security ...	6
B. The Complaint Does Not Allege Either Defendant Sold or Offered to Sell the MDALA to Anyone	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Excevarria v. Dr Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , 764 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Gebhardt v. Allspect, Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	5
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	5
<i>Sun Micro Med. Techs. Corp. v. Passport Health Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2230082 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>Trahan v. Lazar</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	6-7
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)	6, 10
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....	6

15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 2, 5, 8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....7
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2015).....7
